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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr R D Armitage

	Scheme
	Staveley Top-up Pension Arrangement

	Respondents
	Guinness Peat Group plc (Principal Employer) (GPG)

Staveley Industries plc (Former Employer) (Staveley)


Subject

Mr Armitage disagrees with GPG’s interpretation of a court order in the matter of the calculation of a top-up pension. He disagrees that he has been overpaid the top-up pension and that he should be required to repay any sums received.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against GPG because they have correctly interpreted the court order.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Armitage receives two pensions in respect of his former employment with Staveley: a pension from the Scheme and a “top-up” from Staveley. Staveley is a wholly owned subsidiary of GPG. This dispute concerns Mr Armitage’s top-up pension. GPG pays the top-up pension on behalf of Staveley.

2. In 2005, increases to Mr Armitage’s top-up pension were the subject of a court order (the Order). The Order states,

“the Claimant is entitled to annual increases on his whole Pensions (that is the Staveley Industries Retirement Benefits Scheme pension and the Company pension to each of which the Claimant is entitled) at the rate which is the lower of :-

a. 5% or

b. the higher of :-

i. 3% compound calculated from the date the pension came into payment, less previous increases; or

ii. the increase in RPI over the RPI at the date the pension came into payment, less previous increases”

3. In March 2008, GPG wrote to Mr Armitage informing him that the Scheme administrators had incorrectly interpreted the Order and, as a result, his top-up pension had been overpaid since 2000. They calculated that the overpayment amounted to £2,816.80 as at 28 February 2008. GPG apologised for the error and the length of time it had persisted and proposed clearing the overpayment by reducing Mr Armitage’s monthly payments by one-twelfth of the overpayment until it was cleared.

4. Both parties have referred to paragraph 34 of the 2005 Court of Appeal Judgment. It is, therefore, set out below,

“It follows that the calculation referred to ... is the calculation of the initial pension ... Once that amount has been ascertained there is no occasion to revisit it. It is true that there will be an annual calculation so as to ascertain the amount of the annual increase and the amount of the liability of the Company; but the figure for the initial pension is carried forward in all later years as the figure together with previous annual increases from which that year’s increase is to be ascertained ... In the second year the annual increase will be added. That increase is the lower of 5% or the higher of 3% compound or the increase in RPI over the RPI at the date the pension came into payment. In the third and subsequent years the annual increase will be calculated on the same basis, taking into account previous increases ...”

Mr Armitage’s position

5. Mr Armitage’s position is summarised below:

· GPG have not calculated the pension increases as per the Order, which requires an annual increase rate to be calculated and applied to the previous year’s pension level;

· the Order refers to the calculation of a “rate” of increase, rather than simply an increase, which should be applied to the pension in payment

· the increase should be calculated as follows:

(pension in payment) x higher of (RPIa – RPIb) or (3%a – 3%b)

where RPIa is the increase in RPI since pension commencement, RPIb is the previous increase in RPI and 3%a and b are similar for 3%

· GPG have said that the phrase “less previous increases” should involve “a division rather than a subtraction, as appropriate for a compound interest calculation”;

· for the RPI increase, the division method produced the same year-on-year increase that had been hitherto used, but the Actuary has used a compound methodology for the 3% increase;

· if the Actuary’s year-on-year basis had been applied to the 3%, an identical pension figure to that which had been paid prior to the dispute is produced;

· it is not clear how one method can be compared with the other when the Order requires both percentages to be calculated on the same basis;

· the Order requires a comparison of RPI and 3% (less or taking into account previous increases), which produces an annualised figure of 3% to compare with the year on year increase in RPI;

· this is what has been done in the past and, thus, no overpayment has occurred;

· the GPG method ignores the terms “less previous increases” and “taking into account previous increases”;

· it also ignores the fact that both the judgment and the Order make it clear that each year’s increase is obtained by applying a percentage to the pension in payment; not to the original starting pension;

· those drafting the Order were required to follow the judgment as closely as possible and did not have the discretion to word the 3% comparator simply as a year-on-year comparison;

· the term “annual increases” in the Order makes it perfectly clear that the pension for the year is calculated by applying the increase for the year under review to the pension so far, which is the current pension in payment;

· this is reinforced in the judgment by stating that “the figure for the initial pension is carried forward in all later years as the figure together with previous annual increases from which that year’s increase is to be ascertained”;

· there was an exchange of correspondence in 2005 concerning the increases in which GPG’s calculation differed from his by only a few pence, which indicates that they had given the matter independent thought;

· there is nothing in what Staveley produced to the Court which indicates the argument that they have now adopted is appropriate or that the sums paid up to the date of the court case were incorrect;

· Staveley’s written submission to the Court, which the Vice-Chancellor said he preferred, maintained that the payments made were correct, that the Company pension should be paid on the same basis as the Scheme pension and that IR12 applied to the Company pension;
· Staveley are estopped because of the arguments they put forward to the Court from arguing that their previous interpretation of the Order is incorrect;

· IR12 (2001) set out the maximum annual increase allowed by HMRC, which is the higher of 3% or the increase in the RPI for the year in question applied to the pension in payment;

· since 2005, the IR limits have been increased from 3% or RPI to 5% or RPI; he is not asking for the Order to be rewritten, but would like the Ombudsman to interpret his rights under the Order taking into account subsequent increases to IR limits;

· even if GPG/Staveley are correct, they have made the error and he should not be liable to repay the overpayment;

· the limitation period would now prevent the recovery of some of the sum claimed by GPG.

GPG’s position

6. GPG’s position is summarised below:

· the Scheme administrators had previously interpreted the Order as requiring a simple annual increase of the greater of the increase in the RPI for the previous year or 3% (with a 5% cap), which does not correctly reflect the wording of the Order;

· the revised calculation method is:

3% compound from the date the pension came into payment to the current calculation date is calculated;

the difference between RPI at the date the pension came into payment and the current calculation date is calculated; and

the higher of figures (a) or (b) is taken and applied to the original pension amount to give the pension payable for the relevant year

as a final check, if the figure in (c) is more than 5% higher than the previous year’s pension, the pension is capped at the previous year’s pension increased by 5%;

· the primary difference between this calculation method and that favoured by Mr Armitage is whether the calculation is undertaken on a year-by-year basis (calculating an increase figure that relates only to a one year period and applied to the previous year’s pension) or an overall basis (calculating a figure by reference to increases since commencement of the pension by which the initial pension is increased);

· it is plainly stated in the Order that the calculation of both the 3% compound increase and the RPI increase must be by reference to the “date the pension came into payment”;

· to limit the calculation to consideration of a one year time period, ignoring the rest of the period that the pension has been in payment, goes entirely against the clear statement in the Order;

· the reference to “annual increases” in the Order is merely a statement that the pension is to be increased annually;

· in a previous Ombudsman’s determination (H00576), it was found that the use of the word “compound” indicated that an increase did not form part of the pension; otherwise the increase would apply automatically to the whole pension, including previous increases, and there would be no need to use the word compound;

· the calculation of the initial pension should not be revisited, but it should form the basis for future calculations;

· their method expressly removes previous increases from the calculation as is required by the inclusion of the phrase “less previous increases” in the Order;

· the wording “less previous increases” was included in both limbs of paragraph 1(b) of the Order, but not paragraph 1(a), which refers to a simple 5% cap on the year-by-year increases; this indicates that the increases specified in paragraph (b) are applied to the initial pension amount;

· if Mr Armitage’s method was correct, the wording of the Order would have been much simpler, for example, simply referring to the higher of 3% or the increase in RPI in the preceding year;

· Mr Armitage’s interpretation requires much of the wording of the Order to be ignored;

· it is not proper, in the circumstances, to refer to information provided to the Court in interpreting a court order;

· references to IR12 (2001) are not helpful because the limits contained therein do not apply to the top-up pension;

· whilst it was maladministration to overpay Mr Armitage’s pension, it is not maladministration to seek repayment and having to repay the amounts paid in error does not constitute injustice;

· whilst a six-year limitation period applies to recovery of the overpayment, this did not commence with the first overpayment;

· section 32 of the Limitation Act 1980 makes provision for the postponement of the normal limitation period where action is taken to correct a mistake; as is the case here;
· the period of limitation does not commence until the date on which the mistake is or could, with reasonable diligence, have been discovered. The date the mistake was discovered was March 2008;

· if, on the other hand, the Ombudsman were to find that the mistake could have been discovered at an earlier date with reasonable diligence, the terms of the agreement with Mr Armitage were not made clear until the Court of Appeal judgment in July 2005 and the limitation period should not commence prior to this;

· if Mr Armitage has acted to his detriment in reasonable reliance on the overpayment, then he might have a defence against its recovery, but he has given no indication that he has placed any reliance on the higher amount or that he has suffered any detriment as a result of the error;

· the relative proportion of the overpayment to Mr Armitage’s overall income precludes him from arguing with any force that he has relied to his detriment on the overpaid sum;

· Mr Armitage’s total pension income from the Scheme and Staveley also confirms the reasonable nature of the 12 month repayment plan proposed by GPG;

· it would be inappropriate for the Ombudsman to award any distress and inconvenience in this case.

Conclusions

7. The first matter to be addressed is the method of increasing Mr Armitage’s pension set out in the Order. The Order states that Mr Armitage is entitled to annual increases on his whole pension, i.e. the Staveley Industries Retirement Benefits Scheme pension and his top-up. The increases, which are the subject of the current dispute, are described as follows:

a.
5% or

b.
the higher of :-

i.
3% compound calculated from the date the pension came into      payment, less previous increases; or

ii.
the increase in RPI over the RPI at the date the pension came into payment, less previous increases

8. Both parties agree that the annual increase is capped at 5%. The dispute arises in respect of the comparison in b. above. The “rate” referred to in the Order can be properly understood as either 5%, 3% or the increase in the RPI as appropriate.
9. I find that the correct approach is to start with Mr Armitage’s initial pension and increase this up to the year in question both by 3% compound and by the increase in the RPI since the date the pension came into payment. Any previous increases to the initial pension should then be subtracted from the revised pension figure and the comparison made to establish whether i. or ii. produces the higher increase for the year in question. 
10. I think this is the clear intention.  But if there were any doubt it is worth noting that, if the comparison was intended to be on a year-on-year basis, the increase at i. would simply be 3%, since the year-on-year increase equivalent to “3% compound calculated from the date the pension came into payment, less previous increases” is 3% over any 12 month period. The calculation in ii. refers to the calculation of the increase in the RPI over the RPI at the date the pension came into payment; rather than simply the increase in the RPI over the previous year. Mr Armitage suggests that those drafting the Order were required to follow the judgment “as closely as possible” and, for this reason, the 3% comparator is not worded on the year-on-year basis. This supports the conclusion that such a year-on-year comparison was not intended.
11. To my mind, the phrase “less previous increases” quite clearly means that the increases calculated above should be applied to the initial pension and any previous increases to the initial pension subtracted from the revised pension figures. This avoids the phrase becoming redundant in i.

12. It follows that GPG did not initially calculate the increases correctly. It was maladministration for GPG not to ensure that the calculation of Mr Armitage’s pension correctly followed the Order. This does not, however, mean that GPG is precluded from seeking to recover the overpayment or adjusting future payments.

13. Mr Armitage has suggested that GPG/Staveley are estopped from changing their interpretation of the Order because of the arguments they put forward to the Court. Those arguments were put forward prior to the issue of the Order and cannot alter the Order itself. GPG (and Mr Armitage) are now bound by the terms of the Order.
14. Mr Armitage has referred to IR12 (2001). IR12 (now revoked) did not apply to the top-up pension and is not mentioned in the Order. It does not help in the interpretation of the Order and there is certainly no requirement to re-interpret the Order in the light of subsequent changes in HMRC limits.
15. With regard to the Limitation Act 1980, I find that the earliest date on which the limitation period could start to run would be the date of the Order. Prior to that date, there was no agreement as to the calculation of the increases due to Mr Armitage and no certainty as to any overpayment.
16. There remains a question of whether, having been given incorrect information about the increases to his pension over the period since the Order, Mr Armitage relied to his detriment on that incorrect information. He has not argued that this is the case and, in view of the relatively small amount of overpayment and adjustment compared with his overall income, it is unlikely to be so.  I find that GPG may recover the overpayment and that the 12 month recovery plan is not unreasonable.

17. I do not uphold Mr Armitage’s complaint.

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

9 February 2010 
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